Profit/(loss) before adjusting items

Nine-month
period ended

 30 September
 2022

As re-presented
Period ended

 30 September
 2021

 £000  £000

Total income 246,185  244,766

Collection activity and fund management costs (94,847)  (101,554)

Other operating expenses (94,879)  (70,843)

Total operating expenses (189,726)  (172,397)

Operating profit 56,459  72,369

Net finance costs (59,233)  (44,934)

Share of profit in associate 1,684  –

(Loss)/profit before tax and adjusting items (1,090)  27,435

Taxation charge on underlying activities  262  (2,840)

(Loss)/profit after tax before adjusting items (828)  24,595

Non-controlling interest (469)  (148)

(Loss)/profit before adjusting items attributable to owners of the company  (1,297)  24,447

Tax rate on results before adjusting items 24.0%  10.4%

Reconciliation between IFRS profit and profit before adjusting items:

 Period ended
30 Sep

2022
profit before

tax

Period
ended
30 Sep

2022
tax

Period ended
30 Sep

2022
profit after

tax

 Period ended
30 Sep

2021
profit before

tax

Period
ended
30 Sep

2021
tax

Period ended
30 Sep

2021
profit after

tax
 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000

IFRS reported loss (36,292) 2,110 (34,182)

(17,109) 846 (16,263)
Adjusting items:
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (2,720) – (2,720)  – – –
Other acquisition costs (including
amortisation of acquisition intangible assets) 11,963 – 11,963

– – –

Deal costs, share-based payment
acceleration, retention and incentive
payments – – –

44,544  44,544
Loss on reclassification to held for sale 25,959 – 25,959  – – –

Tax associated with adjusting items – (1,848) (1,848)  – (3,686) (3,686)

(Loss)/profit before adjusting items (1,090) 262 (828)  27,435 (2,840) 24,595

Adjusting items are those items that by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (ie outside the normal operating activities
of the Group) are not considered to be representative of the ongoing performance of the Group and these items are
excluded to get to the profit before adjusted items.

Following a strategic review, the Group have agreed to divest our non-core platforms, Capquest and Mars UK, to Intrum
UK, subject to customary closing conditions including regulatory approval, and the UK unsecured back book, which will
be subject to a 50:50 profit share arrangement with Intrum UK. The portfolio valuation as at March 2022 was £271.7